

No. 23-51

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEAL BISSONNETTE and TYLER WOJNAROWSKI, on
behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Petitioners,

v.

LEPAGE BAKERIES PARK ST., LLC, C.K. SALES CO.,
LLC, and FLOWERS FOODS, INC.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SACHIN S. PANDYA
UNIVERSITY OF
CONNECTICUT
SCHOOL OF LAW
65 Elizabeth Street
Hartford, CT 06105

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
MIRIAM BECKER-COHEN
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 20, 2023

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Ordinary Public Meaning of the FAA Exemption’s Residual Clause Does Not Support an Implicit “Industry” Requirement	4
A. “Workers”	5
B. “Class”	8
C. “Engaged”	9
D. This Court’s Cases Bearing on Original Meaning	11
II. Application of the <i>Ejusdem Generis</i> Canon Does Not Limit Section 1’s Residual Clause to Individuals Who Work for Companies in the Transportation “Industry”	12
A. Statutory Definitions of “Seaman” in 1925	14
B. Ordinary Public Meaning of “Seaman” in 1925	15
III. Imposition of an “Industry” Requirement Would Have Unsettled the Shipping Commissioners Act’s Dispute Resolution Scheme for Seamen—Precisely What Congress Adopted the FAA Exemption to Avoid	18

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	12
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 598 U.S. 69 (2023)	7
<i>The Bound Brook</i> , 146 F. 160 (D. Mass. 1906).....	20
<i>The Buena Ventura</i> , 243 F. 797 (S.D.N.Y. 1916).....	20
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	1-3, 10, 12, 18, 21
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011)	12
<i>The Donna Lane</i> , 299 F. 977 (W.D. Wash. 1924).....	21
<i>Hall St. Assocs. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	12
<i>Helvering v. San Joaquin Fruit & Inv. Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 496 (1936)	8
<i>The Howick Hall</i> , 10 F.2d 162 (E.D. La. 1925)	21
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>The Manchioneal</i> , 243 F. 801 (2d Cir. 1917).....	20
<i>The Marie</i> , 49 F. 286 (D. Or. 1892).....	20
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	5, 6
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Amer. Train Dispatchers Ass'n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991)	12
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	4
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014)	2, 5
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022)	1, 2, 5, 6, 9, 11-13
<i>United States v. Amer. Bldg. Maint. Indus.</i> , 422 U.S. 271 (1975)	10, 16
<i>United States v. Winn</i> , 28 F. Cas. 733 (C.C.D. Mass. 1838)	20
<i>The W.F. Babcock</i> , 85 F. 978 (2d Cir. 1898).....	21
<i>Wisc. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
Act of March 4, 1915, ch. 153, 38 Stat. 1164.....	19
Ala. Code § 2506 (1923)	19
Hearing on S.4213 and S.4214 Before a Subcomm. of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 67th Cong., 4th Sess. (1923)	23
Merchant Marine Act, 1920, ch. 250, 41 Stat. 988.....	19
Shipping Commissioners Act of 1872, ch. 322, 17 Stat. 262	14, 15, 18, 19
Transportation Act of 1920, ch. 91, 41 Stat. 456.....	21
9 U.S.C § 1.....	1, 2, 8, 12
9 U.S.C § 2.....	1
46 U.S.C. § 211 (1925).....	19
46 U.S.C. § 212 (1925).....	19
46 U.S.C. § 213 (1925).....	19
46 U.S.C. § 214 (1925).....	19
46 U.S.C. § 215 (1925).....	19
46 U.S.C. § 594 (1925).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
46 U.S.C. § 651 (1925).....	18-22
46 U.S.C. § 652 (1925).....	18, 20
46 U.S.C. § 713 (1925).....	14, 15, 20, 22
49 U.S.C. § 1(1) (1925)	21
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Analysis of H.R. 13522 Submitted by President Andrew Furuseth to the Convention Which Was Adopted, in <i>Proceedings of the Twenty-Sixth Annual Convention of the International Seamen's Union of America</i> (1923)	22
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (2d. ed. 1910).....	5, 7-10, 16, 17
<i>Bouvier's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 1914)	5, 7, 17
<i>Cyclopedic Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1922).....	8, 9, 10, 16, 17
<i>Funk & Wagnalls Desk Standard Dictionary</i> (1919)	8, 9
<i>Funk & Wagnalls New Standard Dictionary</i> (1913)	2, 6, 7
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. Atchinson, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 1 R.L.B. 13 (1920).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>A New English Dictionary on Historical Principles</i> (1st ed. 1928)	6, 7
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933)	8, 16
<i>Report of the Committee on Commerce, Trade and Commercial Law,</i> 48 Ann. Rep. A.B.A. 284 (1923)	23
“Seaman’s Claim Arbitrated,” <i>The Seamen’s Journal</i> , Apr. 23, 1919	20
Lloyd M. Short, <i>The Bureau of Navigation: Its History, Activities and Organization</i> (1923)	19
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (1st ed. 1923).....	2, 5-9, 16, 17
